was memorialized in a binding Settlement Term Sheet executed on June 5, 2024 (the 

“Settlement Term Sheet”).  The Settlement Term Sheet set forth, among other 

things, the Parties’ agreement to settle and release all claims against Defendants in 

the Action in return for a cash payment of $125,000,000 (One Hundred, Twenty-

Five Million United States Dollars), subject to certain terms and conditions and the 

execution of a customary “long form” stipulation and agreement of settlement and 

related papers. 

Z. On June 11, 2024, the Parties informed the Court of the Settlement 

Term Sheet and agreed to suspend all upcoming deadlines in the Action.

[...]

Defendants on the terms and conditions set forth in this Stipulation.   

(aa) “Settlement Administrator” means the settlement 

administrator selected by Plaintiffs’ Lead Counsel to provide notice to the Class and 

administer the Settlement. 

(bb) “Settlement Amount” means $125,000,000 (One Hundred, 

Twenty-Five Million United States Dollars) in cash. 

(cc) “Settlement Fund” means the Settlement Amount plus any and 

all interest earned thereon. 

(dd) “Settlement Hearing” means the hearing to be set by the Court 

under Delaware Court of Chancery Rule 23 to consider, among other things, final